

STUDENT AMBASSADORS PROGRAM

Terms and Conditions

- 1. Instructions on how to enter form part of the conditions of entry. Entry shall be deemed acceptance of these conditions of entry.
- 2. The Promoter is Queensland Museum, Corner Grey and Melbourne Streets, South Brisbane Qld 4101. ABN: 91 522 611 802.
- 3. Entry is open only to students aged 16 years and over.
- 4. Entrants must have parental/guardian consent to enter this competition and the parent/guardian of the Entrant must read and consent to be bound to these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the Entrant.
- 5. Applications are open from 9:00am Thursday 21 October 2021 to 11:59pm Thursday 24 February 2022.
- 6. The Promoter is granted non-exclusive license to reproduce, wholly or in part, the Entrant's final wrap up video in all marketing, promotional and educational activities associated with the World Science Festival Brisbane. The winner will not be entitled to any fee for such use.
- 7. The Entrant grants the Promoter the right to use their name, biographical information, likeness, and statements for use in marketing, promotional and educational activities in connection with the World Science Festival Brisbane.
- 8. The Entrant must obtain prior consent from any person or from the owner(s) of any property that is featured in their social media posts.
- 9. The entry must not feature any copyrighted materials or corporate brand marks on social media posts; this includes but is not limited to logos, music, images and video footage.
- 10. There will be three Student Ambassadors selected for this program. The Promotor's decision is final.
- 11. Any public or social media attacks by Entrants or their parent/guardian on other Entrants, judges or the judging process will be taken into consideration by the Promoters. Any situations, materials, discussions or postings that are deemed to be offensive or against the nature of the competition will result in a disqualification of the Entrant.
- 12. The selected Student Ambassadors will be contacted before the festival and will be asked to partake in an orientation session before the Festival commences.
- 13. Competition prizes are non-transferable and are not exchangeable for cash. If the prize or any part of the prize becomes unavailable for reasons beyond the Promoter's control, the Promoter will endeavour but is not obliged to provide a substitute prize of equivalent value.
- 14. The Promoter and any contractors, employees and agents will not be liable for claims, losses, damages, injuries, costs and expenses suffered, sustained or incurred (including but not limited to indirect/inconsequential loss) as a result of, arising out of, or in any way connected with the competition and/or its prize, except for liability that cannot be excluded by law. When participating in this competition, the Entrant must not be involved in any conduct or activity that might damage the reputation of the Promoter
- 15. The Promoter may remove or decline to publish any content associated with the Student Ambassadors Program without notice and for any reason.
- 16. The Student Ambassadors will receive a 2 day pass to a selection of World Science Festival Brisbane events on Saturday 12 and Sunday 13 March 2022.
- 17. The Promoter reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions if this competition cannot be run as originally planned. The Promoter may also cancel or suspend this competition if an event beyond the control of the Promoter corrupts or affects the administration security, fairness, integrity or proper conduct of this competition. The Promoter will disqualify any individual who has tampered with the entry process or any other aspect of this competition.